TEK 10-1A © 2005 National Concrete Masonry Association (replaces TEK 10-1)
NCMA TEK
National Concrete Masonry Association
an information series from the national authority on concrete masonry technology
CRACK CONTROL IN
CONCRETE MASONRY WALLS
TEK 10-1A
Movement  Control    (2005)

removed the designations of  Type I, Moisture-Controlled Units
and Type II, Nonmoisture Controlled Units from the standard.
Due to removal of the unit type designations from ASTM
C90, two methods of determining control joint spacings have
been devised irrespective of unit type:  1). Empirical crack control
criteria which is based on successful, historical performance over
many years in various geographic conditions and 2). Engineered
crack control criteria based on a Crack Control Coefficient (CCC)
that  includes the combined effects of movement due to drying
shrinkage, carbonation shrinkage, and contraction due to tem-
perature change. The first  is presented in  NCMA TEK 10-2B,
Control Joints for Concrete Masonry Walls - Empirical Method
(ref. 4) and the second in TEK 10-3 Control Joints  for Concrete
Masonry Walls - Alternative Engineered Method  (ref. 3).  The
empirical method is the most commonly used method and is
applicable to most conventional building types.  The engineered
method is generally used only when unusual conditions are
encountered such as dark colored units in climates with large
temperature swings.
Control Joints
Control joints are essentially vertical separations built into
the wall to reduce restraint and permit longitudinal movement.
Because shrinkage cracks in concrete masonry are an aesthetic
rather than a structural concern, control joints are typically
only required in walls where shrinkage cracking may detract
from the appearance or where water penetration may occur.
TEK 10-2B (ref. 4) provides much more detailed information on
control joint details, types and locations.
Reinforcement to Limit Crack Width
In addition to external restraint, reinforcement causes
some internal restraint within the wall.  Reinforcement re-
sponds to temperature changes with corresponding changes
in length; however, reinforcement does not undergo volumet-
ric changes due to moisture changes or carbonation.  Conse-
quently, as the wall shrinks, the reinforcement undergoes
elastic shortening (strain) which results in compressive stress
Table 1—Maximum Spacing of Horizontal
 Reinforcement to Meet the Criteria As > 0.002An1
Wall Maximum spacing of horizontal
thickness, reinforcement, in. (mm)
in. (mm) Reinforcement size
No. 6 (M19) No. 5 (M16) No.4 (M13)
Ungrouted or partially grouted walls
6 (152) 48 (1219) 48 (1219) 32 (813)
8 (203) 48 (1219) 40 (1016) 24 (610)
10 (254) 48 (1219) 32 (813) 16 (406)
12 (305) 48 (1219) 24 (610) 8 (203)
Fully grouted walls
6 (152) 32 (813) 24 (610) 16 (406)
8 (203) 24 (610) 16 (406) 8 (203)
10 (254) 16 (406) 16 (406) 8 (203)
12 (305) 16 (406) 8 (203) 8 (203)
   1.  An includes cross-sectional area of grout in bond beams
NATIONAL CONCRETE MASONRY ASSOCIATION To order a complete TEK Manual or TEK Index,
13750 Sunrise Valley Drive, Herndon, Virginia  20171 contact NCMA Publications (703) 713-1900